RESOLUTION NO. 110

RENAMING THE ALBANY COUNTY NURSING HOME TO SHAKER PLACE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER

Introduced: 3/11/19

By Mss. Plotsky, Cunningham, Messrs. Mayo, Burgdorf, A. Joyce, Feeney, Beston, Bullock, Cahill, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clay, Commisso, Fein, Frainier, Mss. Lekakis, McKnight, Messrs. Miller, Ward, Crouse, Dawson, Domalewicz, Drake, Ethier, Feeney, Grimm, Hogan, R. Joyce, Ms. Lockart, Mr. Mauriello, Ms. McLean Lane, Messrs. Mendick, Miller, Reinhardt, Smith, Stevens, Touchette, Tunny, Ms. Willingham and Mr. Ethier:

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Albany County Department of Residential Health Care Facilities has requested authorization to change the name of the Albany County Nursing Home to "Shaker Place Rehabilitation and Nursing Center," and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director has indicated that renaming the facility, in addition to completing ongoing construction and renovation projects, will help change the facility's image in the community, and

WHEREAS, The media company retained by the Department of Residential Health Care Facilities will work with the Department to inform the public of the name change once it has been approved by the New York State Department of Health, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the Albany County Nursing Home shall be known as "Shaker Place Rehabilitation and Nursing Center" subject to the approval of the New York State Department of Health, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate State and County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 3/11/19